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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. YARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(1500 Chesapeake Road)
15" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
. 6" Council District
David A, Chiveral & * HEARINGS FOR
Courtney E. Chiveral (nee Kent)

Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2017-0009-A

* * EJ ¥ & & * . * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of

the property, David A. Chiveral & Courtney E. Chiveral (nee Kent) [“Petitioners”]. The

Petitioners are requesting Variance relief pursuant to § 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a rear lot line
setback of 23 ft. in licu of the minimum required 50 ft. and a side street setback of 77 ft. from the
centetline of the collector road in lieu of the minimum required 150 ft. The subject property and
requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners” Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and a;'e made part of
the record of this case. The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(CBCA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements as noted in the ZAC comment dated July
22,2016 submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS).

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on July 15, 2016, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with
the B.C.ZR. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 15% day of August, 2016, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 1A04.3.B.2
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) to permit a proposed dwelling addition
with a rear lot line setback of 23 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 50 fi. and a side street
setback of 77 ft. from the centerline of the collector road in lieu of the minimum required 150 ft.,
be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time .an appeal can be filed by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to

return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments from DEPS dated July
22, 2016; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
o
Admidistrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:dIw
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

REGEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence quL 2 9 7016
s
GFFICE OF ADMINISTRATVE HEARING

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: July 22, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0009-A

Address 1500 Chesapeake Road

{Chiveral Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 25, 2016.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

L. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and is
subject to Critical Area requirements. It is not on the waterfront. The applicant is
requesting to allow reduced rear and side yard setbacks for an addition to an
existing dwelling. Lot coverage information was not provided. The applicant
must address the LDA lot coverage requirement and the 15% afforestation
requirement. If these LDA requirements are met, the relief requested by the
applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

The lot is developed with an existing dwelling, is not waterfront and there are no
habitat protection areas on site. Therefore, fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the
Chesapeake Bay will be conserved.

NS ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

The lot is not waterfront and there are no habitat protection areas on site. If the

LDA lot coverage and 15% afforestation requirements are met, the relief
requested will be consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: July 22,2016

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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Zoning property description l. .

1500 -Chesapeake rd -
Middle River Maryland 21220.

Beginning for the first corner formed by intersection of the southeast side of Bowley's
Quarter Road,40 feet wide,and north east side of Chesapeake road,30 feet wide, as shown
on plat No.3, Bowley's Quatters revised April 25, 1930, and recorded among land records of
Baltimore county in plat book No. 9, folio 56; and running thence from said place of
beginning binding on the said feet; thence leaving the south east side of Bowley's Quaryers
road , North 58 degrees 08 minutes East, as surveyed, 100 feet thence leaving southeast
side of Bowley's Quarters road and running 46 degrees 42 minutes East 108.34 feet to
intersect the northwestern outline of lot 51 on plat binding northwestern outline of lot No.51
running 60 degrees 15 minutes west 100 feet to intersect north east side of Chesapeake
road binding and running north 47 degrees 15 minutes west 104.80 feet more or less to the
place of beginning. Being the southwestern part of lots Nos. 49 and 50and all of Lot §1,

Plat of Bowley's Quarters is recorded among the land records of Baltimore county in plat
book WHM No. 9, folio 56.

Total acreage of property .6631 AC or 28,887 sq feet

This property is located in the 15th ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND.

20(7-0001-4
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CQ)OP( Ao TRATIVE ZONING PE@RON ‘FIODD

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING

8 To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address. |902 Ches9fedre R0, 2122 Currently zoned _ (R C— S~

Deed Reference A SY1 72 [ DOy 10 Digit Tax Account# 2. 2 00 219
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _ Couey nes g naud Chiveral “ 3

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:
. ; ; ; oposcal
1, ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) | AOU- 2. B2 T—?SC‘J’—FQT A0 P%@rgé‘gg. Propot 0
dtee WiNG eddihicn with o rear 'Of WL et nocK © S N el O

il Wimum eauired B0 fee4, and o vick (srreet ot ock o 71 feed
’r"mmw}—k'm cent ‘r\(\r\,‘( oF +ne collector veado | F\tud? +na  MINTMLM
reqLtreql (50 ‘eed <t pock.
of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2! ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code. to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

QUi Chivecal Courimsy ECHIIC

Name #1 — Type or Print

o T e T g
Do Chda— z

Signature #1 Signature # 2
[So2 ChesqPeqie L O midale tveli M C
Mailing Address City State
212290, 443-301-3871H, DAv.d Chiv@0q |
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address@ 6 (v‘ q o ezl
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
e . PDav.d Cpnyecq )
Name- Type or Print 0?\?\" Name — Type or Print i
R e ~ IDonwd/ I~
Signature o ~ Signature
2 @/ cod Cyeis 5 AALe 0
|Soo CnheshPea R &D\N-AMQ(‘wq(‘m
i State Mailing Address City State ¥
i / 212720 443-30]* 3814, poyiAChive(a\ ®
Zip Coﬁa\ Tele e # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address (8 Mo col

A PUBLI%\FM having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, t day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 3\0 [ 7 = CODq"' A Filing Date ZII_ZI 20{6 Estimated Posting Date ’,_.fgil 10‘ (s Reviewer J NF

Rev 5/5/2016




Affidavit in Support omministrative Variance .

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore C ounty, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address:_ |5 00 Chesqfeqre &0 Middve Qe MO 7220

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)
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(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

JD e d Qn—

Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of OwngfT|(Affiant)

Dauid Chwelal Courmay] € Chaverall

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 8 day of T{—//ll . 29/, before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Print name(s) here:iDpVI'D CH/V([/(’G/ YL‘ C@\jf"}'}u(‘.ﬂ C‘/h 4 f’fﬂ

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s)

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal f% /
2 a2 M/’W/

Notary Public

My Commission Expires ~ ~~

REV. 5/5/2016



Br :E. Doak Consulting, L

3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
0 443-900-5535 m 410-419-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

July 18, 2016
Re:
Zoning Case No. 2017-0009-A

Petitioner: David & Courtney Chiveral
Closing date: August 8, 2016

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1500 Chesapeake Road.

The sign was posted on July 15, 2016.

Sincerely,

ALY

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s)

Land Use Expert and Surveyor



ZONING NOTICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
CASE NO. 2017-0009-A

1500 Chesapeake Road

REQUEST: TO PERMIT A PRO ' . .

- POSED DWELL :
p:::?:?_:t?:: REAR LOT LINE serult::';:':; 23
fehs sTRETEHE MINIMUM REQUIRED 50 FEET,
A T SETBACK OF 77 FEET FROM :

ERLINE OF THE COLLECTOR ROA Ao
OF THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 150 FEET ss'r:A':nuE”.' F

PUBLIC HEARING?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127
QUNTY CODE, AN ELIGIBLE m‘:.'\'f.:;z:t""""‘
MAy REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONC el
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED | g
THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE AUGUST aT ;:::’ous %

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 15 AVAILABLE AT ZON
ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT M‘“ :
CHESRPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204 410.887. i

: ZONING NOTICE

ABM!NIS&TRAT]U[ VARIANGE
CASE NO. 2017 O009-A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2017- @00 fi -A Address __[S00 Ch eJa[pe‘ 4/(L/Qo qt/

Contact Person: JQ‘H‘ rey Peflb W Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name ‘
Filing Date: 1 ff 2"2-0”: Posting Date: ZE‘(!&MG Closing Date: _8/%/2¢/
' |

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posteg, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 201?-—A Address _[ 500 Ches apealte Koa! Bawr: Mo 2/220
Petitioner's Name Dauid & Covrtiney Chiveral ,Telephone‘*“/}- S0l ~ PP
Posting Date: ‘7/1 "(/?-Dlé J Closing Date: ,P/J’/w/é

Wording for Sign: To'Permft a Bm;‘wl’ll t‘luw[(r'hﬁ tu[c(«‘ v wih w :fc’t;r [t [ine setbeck o
22 fet i liev o f +he m'-xfmu.in rlgg.-.‘mi o fz’cf, and_« side SBR ctreef sotback of
gl 'Frct fvmg 'H\t <‘<ﬂf‘er(;'ne cf ‘H«e (o{{u(by Vc({d fn ,:' ey otc f/w_ M;h;}nu.n
kequ:tfcbl [SO feet cotbadr,

Revised 7/9/16

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



BALTIMORE COUNTY “RTMENT OF PERMITS, APP S AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2017-| Q00 §  [A *‘Address __[§00 CJ\:?thpe afre @cu(

Contact Person: J e‘(‘f rey PE’J"{D W Phone Number: 410-887-3391"

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _] !! Z!'LM £ Posting Date: Z ét{ !ZD( & Closing Date: 8{{9/35/6.

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

. date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. -

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

- 3
Case Number 2017- 0o g -A Address [ 500 U\u tif—(’cx(‘(t /(uae{’
. : f L

Petitioner's Name Dﬂwa £ Ccu,rﬁq-ay Chiveral Telephone ¥¥3- 70/ - 28 7%
Posting Date: '7/’-1‘-(./1016 Closing Date: ?/:P/w/é

Wording for Sign: _To Permit & [cm‘aojéc( t{we({m}m{cﬁﬁ'm with o reer [oF [ine setdack of
23 ot i liev o f Hhe minimom reri,-.-‘v.:o( S0 feet, and ¢ gide side street setback of
17 feet fron the ceaterline of 'H'\e Co“fd'olf’ Voc{ﬁl in ey of 'f/w, i Htmun '
lfec.*(u;v‘wl IS0 feet otbad,

Revised 7/9/15

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW !
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director, Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

August 9, 2016

David & Courtney E. Chiveral
1500 Chesapeake Road
Middle River MD 21220

RE: Case Number: 2017-0009 A, Address; 1500 Chesapeake Road
Dear Mr. & Ms. Chiveral:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on July 12, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the

commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
Wc u ¢ "‘é ' E 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
) www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

REcENED
Inter-Office Correspondence UL 2 9 2016
OFFIGE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
T Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: July 22, 2016

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0009-A
Address 1500 Chesapeake Road
(Chiveral Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 25, 2016.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and is
subject to Critical Area requirements. It is not on the waterfront. The applicant is
requesting to allow reduced rear and side yard setbacks for an addition to an
existing dwelling. Lot coverage information was not provided. The applicant
must address the LDA lot coverage requirement and the 15% afforestation
requirement. If these LDA requirements are met, the relief requested by the
applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;
The lot is developed with an existing dwelling, is not waterfront and there are no

habitat protection areas on site. Therefore, fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the
Chesapeake Bay will be conserved.

Ci\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0009-A 1500 Chesapeake Road-EIR.doc
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3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

The lot is not waterfront and there are no habitat protection areas on site. If the

LDA lot coverage and 15% afforestation requirements are met, the relief
requested will be consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: July 22,2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\ WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0009-A 1500 Chesapeake Road-EIR.doc
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Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Adminisirator

State Hiofway

Administr

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: ’7/15//(&'

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Ze1 7 ~-000q-4A

dvﬁwz:ﬁrzk% we Vav M"‘"Q

AN d s, émw‘f vt/é’/ra_ (
/500 Cl\,obckﬂﬁu_& Road

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller(@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

/ W)

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 25, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Ke%dy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 25, 2016
Item No. 2017-0009

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item and we have the following comment.

Prior to building permit, the petitioner should contact the Office of the Director of Public
Works to determine the lowest floor elevation for the addition.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

ZAC-ITEM NO 16-0009-07252016.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: July 22, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0009-A
Address 1500 Chesapeake Road
(Chiveral Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 25, 2016.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

L. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and is
subject to Critical Area requirements. It is not on the waterfront. The applicant is
requesting to allow reduced rear and side yard setbacks for an addition to an
existing dwelling. Lot coverage information was not provided. The applicant
must address the LDA lot coverage requirement and the 15% afforestation
requirement. Ifthese LDA requirements are met, the relief requested by the
applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;
The lot is developed with an existing dwelling, is not waterfront and there are no

habitat protection areas on site. Therefore, fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the
Chesapeake Bay will be conserved.

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOVAZAC 17-0009-A 1500 Chesapeake Road-EIR.doc



3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

The lot is not waterfront and there are no habitat protection areas on site. If the

LDA lot coverage and 15% afforestation requirements are met, the relief
requested will be consistent with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: July 22,2016

C:\Users\fwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0009-A 1500 Chesapeake Road-EIR.doc
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NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
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~ Real Property Data Search (.w4)

Search Resuit for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

o

Guide t'c')”searchiﬁg'the database

-

View GroundRent Redemption

Account |dentifier:

District - 15 Account Number - 2200002193

Owner Information

KENT COURTNEY ELYSE Use:
CHIVERAL DAVID ALLEN

1500 CHESAPEAKE RD
E4A2L3T]M0RE MD 21220-

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

Principal Residence:
Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
ES
137480/ 00223

Location & Structure Information

1500 CHESAPEAKE RD
BALTIMORE 21220-4423

Premises Address:

Legal Description:

LT 51 PT 49-50
1500 CHESAPEAKE RD ES
BOWLEYS QUARTERS

Map: Grid: Sub  Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 3
District: Year: No:
0098 0011 0016 0000 51 2015 Plat 0009/
_ Ref: 0056

Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE

Ad Valorem:

) Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1941 960 SF 27,124 SF 04
Stories  Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage  Last Major Renovation
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 1 full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2015 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 125,700 125,700
Improvements 42,100 50,600
Total: 167,800 176,300 170,633 173,467
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: CANATELLA PAUL L Date: 05/10/2016

Price: $197,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /37490/ 00223 Deed2:
Seller: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC ~ Date: 09/29/2014 Price: $95,100
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /35412/ 00120 Deed2:
Seller: CHAMPION MORTGAGE Date: 09/29/2014 Price: $0
COMPANY
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /35412/ 00116 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.000.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

8/5/2016



SDAT: Real Property Scarcb“ . Page 1 of 1
. ¥

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealPrope

District: 1 5 Account Number: 22000021 93

7T

MTH WIND

BOWLEYS
QAUARTERS
. RESORY

S a9 AN _

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (http://www.plats.net)

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=15... 8/5/2016
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON
ARE BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS PROJECTED
FROM THE MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM
(NAD83/NA2011) EPOCH 2010.

2. THE BOUNDARY AND LOCATION OF
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE DERIVED
FROM FIELD RUN SURVEY PERFORMED BY
PRECISION SURVEY AND MAPPING LLC.

3. THE PROPERTY OUTLINE WAS DERIVED FROM
DEEDS AND PLAT INFORMATION AVAILABLE IN
THE PUBLIC RECORD.

4. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE
BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT.

5. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN A ZONE
X AND ZONE X (SHADED ZONE) BASED ON FEMA
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER
2400100445G. _

6. TOPOGRAPHIC DATA SHOWN HEREON WAS
OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE BALTIMORE COUNTY
GIS DATA.
7. SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED RC-5 BASED ON /
INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON BALTIMORE /
COUNTY'S MY NEIGHBORHOOD VENUE. ;
8. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO OBTAIN A
VARIANCE FOR FRONT AND REAR SETBACKS'AS
SHOWN. CURRENT SETBACKS ARE AS FOLLOWY:

FRONT: VARIES
REAR: 50 FEET
SIDE: 50 FEET

MAX. HEIGHT: 35'

puakt

#1500 CHESAPEAKE /40AD Z
0.6631 AC.+ /

28,887 SQ. FT. L T

=

13.1'

:
=R

PROPOSED BUILDING

)|/ SETBACK LNE

—

PROPOSED BUILDING

° N54024113"'W$ 1&’:52.

e | SETBACK LNE-"",
e anm— 3 i3 S
RO & et 3
M/ Fowo | GUY WIRE™ " "GE POLE

‘\__CHESAPEAKE R

P - N

AD e ::fff_/ NQ
L (30 RIGHT OF WAYS A
N —-— f— — —_—— —— —— —_—— "\\ ———
- %
DATI
E PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
5/31/16
= VARIANCE
] y = =" = ALI1E“=40‘ PAUL L. CANATELLA PROPERTY
< et [omews—| 1200 CHESAPEAKE ROAD
aitimore, Maryland 21220 , ND 21220
;vhww. precisionsurveys.us BEING LOT 52 AND A PORTION OF LOTS 5-04:253 51
one: 410-459-2124 DRAWN BY PLATNO. 3 BOVI\:I)IE%ES RQEti_Algiﬁazs/bgbAT NO. 9 PAGE 56
CSR 15TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY l\?IARYLAND
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